Before the Public Service Commission

Of the State of Missouri

	In the Matter of Missouri Gas Energy’s Tariffs to Implement a General Rate Increase for Natural Gas Service.
	)))
	Case No. GR-2004-0209

	
	
	


OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL’S APPLICATION FOR REHEARING AND MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION
COMES NOW The Office of the Public Counsel (“Public Counsel”) and for its application for rehearing pursuant to Section 386.500 RSMo. (2000) and 4 CSR 240-2.160 and motion for clarification, respectfully states the following:

1.
On September 21, 2004, the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Commission”) issued is Report and Order herein, bearing an effective date of October 2, 2004, by which the Commission – in a 3-2 vote – authorized MGE to increase its annual revenues by approximately $22.5 million.  Public Counsel asserts that certain portions of the Report and Order are unlawful, unjust and unreasonable and should therefore be reheard and reconsidered.  In addition, certain misstatements contained in the Report and Order should be clarified to correctly reflect the record evidence presented in this proceeding.

MATTERS WHICH NEED TO BE REHEARD


2.
Customer service portion of the incentive compensation plan.


By failing to exclude the cost of the customer service portion of the incentive compensation plan the Commission’s Report and Order improperly shifts the burden of proof from the Company to Public Counsel.  As acknowledged in the Report and Order the 1998 [Theodore Berry & Associates] study is the most recent study available regarding MGE’s call center …” Of course, this study was the only evidence presented regarding industry average customer service measures.  It is MGE and not Public Counsel that has the burden to prove that this customer service level is something better than the industry average.  Simply put, this portion of the Commission’s Report and Order is contrary to the clear weight of the evidence.  This portion of the Commission’s Report and Order is therefore, unreasonable, unjust, unlawful, arbitrary and capricious.  


3.
Return on Equity

The Commission’s decision to grant MGE a 10.5% return on equity is not supported by substantial and complete evidence and furthermore, is unaccompanied by adequate findings of fact.  The Commission’s decision ignores the clear weight of the evidence in this matter as well as the economic conditions currently existing.


The Commission in its Report and Order notes that if “Dunn’s DCF analysis” is “adjusted appropriately” it “will yield a number in the range of 10.5%.”  Such a statement ignores the fact that witness Dunn used a 6% to 7% growth rate that was substantially higher than the analysts’ growth projections for his proxy group of 4.9%.  MGE witness Morin testified and stated in his book Regulatory Finance that consensus forecast of many analysts is the best proxy for determining long-term growth. (Ex. 3, Sch. JCD-3, p. 89, l. 13-25; p. 90, l. 1-4).  Using the growth proxy favored by witness Morin in his testimony and book results in a 9.5% return on equity.  The majority of the Commission cites Morin’s book Regulatory Finance which states:

“ . . . an average of all the available forecasts from large reputable investment houses is likely to produce the best DCF growth rate . . . Exclusive reliance on a single analyst’s growth forecast runs the risk of being unrepresentative of investors’ consensus forecasts . . . the empirical finance literature has show that consensus analysts’ growth forecasts are reflected in stock prices, possess a high explanatory power of equity, values, and are used by investors.  Averages of analysts’ growth forecasts are more reliable estimates of investors’ consensus expectations.”

Id. at 155-156.

Then inexplicably ignores those statements and determines 10.5% is the appropriate return on equity.  In the Commission’s brief findings of fact related to this issue, the Commission merely offers conclusory statements but does not address any aspects of the evidence presented in this case by the parties.  As a result, the Commission’s Report and Order does not contain, as required by law, findings that are “sufficiently definite and certain under the circumstances of the case to enable the court to review the decision intelligently and ascertain if the facts afford a reasonable basis for the order without resorting to the evidence.” State ex rel. U.S. Water/Lexington v. Missouri Public Service Commission, 795 S.W.2d 593, 594 (Mo. App. 1990).  Because the Commission’s decision with respect to return on equity is arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable and not supported by competent and substantial evidence or adequate findings of fact, the Commission must grant rehearing on this issue. 


The Commission’s apparent decision to base its return on equity decision on the “national average” is inappropriate and violates the United States Supreme Court decision in Bluefield Water Works and Improvement Company v. Public Service Commission of the State of West Virginia, 262 U.S. 679 (1923) (hereinafter Bluefield).  As pointed out in the dissent by Chair Gaw “it is unquestionable that the current costs of capital are much less than those experienced in 2002 and 2003.”  As noted in Bluefield “[a] rate of return may be reasonable at one time and become too high or too low by changes affecting opportunities for investment, the money market and business conditions generally.” Id. at 692-93.  The undisputed record evidence demonstrates that interest rates are historically low and capital costs are historically low.  As a consequence, the return on equity portion of the Commission’s Report and Order is unlawful, unjust and unreasonable, violates the United States Constitution, Amendments 5 and 14, and the Missouri Constitution, Article I, Section 10, as well as the United States Supreme Court’s ruling in Bluefield and should be reheard.


4.
Failure to Strike Portions of Dunn’s Direct Testimony

The Commission erred as a matter of law in failing to strike portions of MGE witness Dunn’s direct testimony for its failure to comply with Section 490.065.3, RSMo. 2000.   Dunn’s sole reliance on the discounted cash flow method is not the type of information reasonably relied on by experts in the field and his sole reliance on the discounted cash flow model renders his opinions unreliable, and thus contrary to Section 490.065.3, RSMo. 2000.

MATTERS WHICH NEED CLARIFICATION

5.
In its Report and Order at page 7 the Commission states “[t]he price that MGE must pay to purchase and transport natural gas is passed through, dollar for dollar, to its customers through the PGA/ACA process.”  While that statement was certainly correct prior to the Commission’s decision in this proceeding in light of the Commission’s decision to allow MGE a revenue sharing grid for both capacity release revenues and off-system sales (See: page 87 Report and Order #6 Capacity Release/Off System Sales) such a statement that the price MGE must pay to purchase and transport natural gas is passed through, dollar for dollar, to its customers through the PGA/ACA is simply wrong.  The Commission by moving capacity release/off-system sales revenue from base rates to the PGA/ACA process has authorized MGE to profit from the PGA/ACA process and specifically authorized gas costs that will not be passed through to customers on a dollar-for-dollar basis.  The Commission should reconsider that portion of its Report and Order and make the necessary corrections so that customers are not left with the false impression that gas costs are passed through dollar for dollar.  The sharing grid approved by the Commission in this proceeding guarantees that such a claim is wrong.

6.
In its Report and Order at page 12 the Commission states “. . . Public Counsel witness Travis Allen reported that his group of 8 comparable companies had a average capital structure containing 49.75% equity” citing to Exhibit 32.  Exhibit 32 is the 5-year average capital structures using Value Line that MGE requested Mr. Allen to calculate for purposes of using his recommended hypothetical capital structure.  The Commission did not accept the proposed hypothetical capital structure.  In his direct testimony Exhibit 200 on page 4 at lines 4 through 12, Mr. Allen reported that the average common equity ratio for his eight proxy companies was 40.00%.  The Commission should reconsider that part of its Report and Order and make the necessary corrections so that the position of the Office of the Public Counsel is not inaccurately portrayed in the decision.

7.
In its Report and Order at page 18, the Commission states “Dr. Morin wrote the textbook, Regulatory Finance, upon which the other witnesses rely in their own testimony.”  This statement is simply wrong and is completely contrary to the record evidence in this proceeding.
  Both Public Counsel witnesses Travis Allen and John Tuck did not reply on or even review witness Morin’s book.
  The transcript reveals the following for Mr. Allen:

Q.
Did you have occasion to review Professor Morin’s book at any point?

A.
No, I haven’t read Dr. Morin’s book, the book that they had been talking about in this case.  I have not had the opportunity since I’ve been employed to do that as of yet. (Tr. p. 331, l. 1-6).

The transcript reveals the following for Mr. Tuck:


Q.
Had you heard of Professor Dr. Morin before this proceeding?


A.
He was mentioned, obviously, when I was deposed.  He filed rebuttal testimony, and I was aware of – that he was a cost of capital expert, but I knew very little bit about him.


Q.
Did you ever read his book?


A.
No.

(Tr. p. 750, l. 13-20).  Given the sworn testimony of both witnesses Allen and Tuck that neither one had ever even read witness Morin’s book, Public Counsel is at a loss as to how the majority of this Commission could conclude that they relied on Morin’s book in their testimony.  The Commission should reconsider that part of its Report and Order and make the necessary corrections so that the facts are not inaccurately portrayed in the decision.


8.
In its Report and Order at page 19, the majority of the Commission “. . . he [Mr. Allen] filed his direct testimony in this case only two weeks after he started working for Public Counsel” citing Transcript page 332, lines 1-10.
  The transcript at page 332, lines 1 through 10 states as follows:



Let me take a step back.  You started on March 15th of this year; is that right?


A.
I don’t remember the exact date, but it was approximately the second week of March, yes.


Q.
And you began drafting your testimony, we just saw, on April 1st of this year.  Do you recall that testimony, sir?


A.
I believe I said that I started drafting my testimony approximately two weeks before.  I did not give a date because I was not sure.

Public Counsel witness Allen testified he began drafting his direct testimony two weeks after starting employment with Public Counsel.  As the Commission should be well aware, revenue direct testimony in this case was filed on April 15, 2004.  Thus, Mr. Allen filed his direct testimony four weeks after he started working for Public Counsel.  The Commission should reconsider that part of its Report and Order and make the necessary corrections to accurately reflect the record evidence.


WHEREFORE, Public Counsel respectfully requests that the Commission grant this application for rehearing and motion for clarification.
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� The concurring opinion of Commissioner Davis repeats this false statement.


� Public Counsel’s attorney did use witness Morin’s book to impeach MGE witness Dunn for his failure to utilize more than one econometric model to determine the return on equity for MGE.  Dr. Morin in his book and testimony indicated failure to use more than one model makes DCF results suspect.  Public Counsel’s attorney also used Dr. Morin’s book to demonstrate that Dunn’s failure to use the consensus forecast of many analysts for determining long-term growth, was inappropriate.  The majority opinion while recognizing Dr. Morin’s book wholly fails to deal with these two issues and witness Dunn’s failure to heed MGE witness Morin’s recommendations.


� The concurring opinion of Commissioner Davis claims when Mr. Allen “. . . first gave deposition testimony in this case, he had been employed by the Office of the Public Counsel for approximately two weeks.”  This statement is simply incorrect.  The record evidence demonstrates Mr. Allen began employment with Public Counsel the second week of March, 2004. (Tr. p. 332, l. 1-4).  Mr. Allen had his deposition taken on June 16, 2004. (Ex. 217).  The fact of the matter is that Mr. Allen had his deposition taken three months after he began his employment with the Office of the Public Counsel.
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